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It is general practice that when goods are sold or services are provided. the seiller extends a cred1t period to 
buyer. In sometimes, the seller may not be in a position to offer credit period and the purchase is not in a pos1tion 

10 pay immediately. In such circumstances the seller would like that the purchaser should give a definite promise 
in writing to pay the amount of the goods on a certain date which he can use to generate immediate funds. 
Commercial practice has developed to treat these written promises into valuable instruments of credit that when 
a writen promise is made in proper form and is properly stamped, it is expected that the buyer discharges his 
debt and the seller receives payment. This is because written promises are often accepted by banks and money 
Is advanced against them. Also, they can be endorsed, i.e., passed on from person to persSon. The written promise 
Is either in the form of a Bill of Exchange or in the form of a promissory note. 
A Bill of Exchange has been defined as an "instrument in writing containing an unconditional order signed by the 
maker directing certain person to pay a certain sum of money only to or to the order of a certain person or to the 
bearer of the instrument'. When such an order is accepted in writing on the face of the order iself, it becomes a 
valid bil of exchange. Suppose A orders B to pay 750,000 for three months after date and B accepts this order 

by signing his name, then it will be a bill of exchange. 

1 

A Bill of Exchange has the following characteristics: 

2 

3 
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1.1 
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BILLS OF EXCHANGE 

7. 
8 

It must be in writing. 
It must be dated. 

It must Contain an order to pay a certain sum of money. 

The promise to pay must be unconditional. 

The money must be payable to a definite person or to his order to the bearer. 

The draft must be accepted for payment by the party to whom the order is made. 

It should be properly stamped. 

Payment must be in legal currency of the country. 

The party which makes the order is known as the drawer. ine party which accepts the order is knOwn as the 

acceptor and the party to whom the amount has to be paid is Known as the payee. The drawer and the pavee 

Can be the same 

ABof Exchange can be paSsed on to another person by endorsement. Endorsement on a bill of exchange is 

made exactiy as it is done in the case of a Cheque. Ine primnary laoity on a bill of exchange is that of the 

accep:o. If he does not pay, a holder can recover the amount from any of the previous endorsers or the drawee. 



A promissory note is an instrument in writing, not being a bank note or currency note containing an unconditional 
undertaking signed by the maker to pay a certain sum of money only to or to the order of a certain person. Under 
Section 31(2) of the Reserve Bank of India Act a promissory note cannot be made payable to bearer. 

1. 

A promissory note has the following characteristics: 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 
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1.2 

7. 

PROMISSORY NOTES 

9. 

It must be in writing. 

lt must contain a clear promise to pay. Mere acknowledgement of a debt is not a promissory note. 
Ihe promise to pay must be unconditional "I promise to pay 50,000 as s0on as I can" is not an 
unconditional promisè. 

The promiser or maker must sign the promissory note. 

The maker must be a certain person. 

The payee (the person to whom the payment is promised) must also be certain. 
The sum payable must be certain. "! promise to pay 
Payment must be in legal currency of the country. 

It should not be made payable to the bearer. 

50,000 plus all fine" is not certain. 



Distncion between a Bill of Exchange and a Promissoryete sis of Dixtinction 

Parties 

Drawer 

Order and 
Promise 

Aceeptance 

Liability 

P'ayee 

Noting 

Copies 

Staups 

Bill of Exchange 
There may be three parties to 
il, vz., 

Iis dravwn by the creditor. 

Dayment. 

the 

order lo make 

lceds acceptance by the 
drawee. 

The liability of the drawer is 
secondary. lHe will be liable 
only if the acceptor does not 

In case of local bills only one 

copy is prepared but in case of 
foreign bills three copies are 
prepared. 

Promissory Note 
There are only twO parties to it 

the maker who draws the 

note and signs it and the payee 
lo whom the amount is 

payable. 
It is drawn by the debtor. 

Stamps on the bills payable 

'on denand' but otherwise 

Ntamps Would be necessury 

It is a promise to make 
payment. 

It locs not need acceptance. 

Drawer can be the payee of Maker cannot be the payee of 
the bill. it. 

The liability of the drawer 
(maker) is primary. 

It is better to get it noted in Noting is not necessary in case 
case of dishonour. of a promissory no 

Only one copy is prepared 
whether it is local or foreign. 

There is no need of fixing he Stanps have to be fixed in any 
case. 

V., he drawer, 
ilcceptor and the payee. 
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ILLUSTRATION 12 

Anil draws a bill for '9,000 on Sanjay on 5th April, 2019 for 3 months, which Sanjay returns it to Anil 
after accepting the same. Anil gets it discounted with the bank for '8,820 on 8th April, 2019 and 
remits one-third amount to Sanjay. On the due date Anil fails to remit the amount due to Sanjay, but 
he accepts a bill for 12,600 for three months, which Sanjay discounts it for ` 12,330 and remits` 2,220 
to Anil. Before the maturity of the renewed bill Anil becomes insolvent and only 50% was realized 
from his estate on 15th October, 2019. Pass necessary Journal entries for the above transactions in 

the books of Anil. 



SOLUTION 

Date 

2019 

5-Apr 

8-Apr 

8-Apr 

8-Jul 

8-Jul 

Oct.11 

Particulars 

Bills receivable account 

To Sanjay's account 

(Being acceptance 
accommodation) 

Bank account 

Discount account 

To Bills receivable account 

Sanjay's account 

(Being bill discounted with bank) 

To Bank account 

ACCOUNTING FOR SPECIAL TRANSACTIONS 

To Discount account 

Sanjay's account 

received 

(Being one-third proceeds of the bill sent to Sanjay) 

To Bills payable account 

Discount account 

(Being Acceptance given) 
Bank acCount 

Bills payable account 

To Sanjay's account 

6,000 + 2,220 
12,330 

In the books of Anil 
Journal Entries 

(Being proceeds of second bill received from Sanjay) 

To Sanjay's account 

To Bank account 

Oct.15 Sanjay's acCount (6,000+2,400) 

from Sanjay for mutual 

(Being bil dishonoured due to insolvency) 

To Deficiency account 

(Being insolvent, only 50% amount paid to Sanjay) 

© The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

Dr. 

Dr. 

Dr. 

Dr. 

Dr. 

Dr. 

Dr. 

Dr. 

Dr. 

Debit Credit 

Amount Amount 

9,000 

8,820 

180 

3,000 

12,600 

2,220 

180 

6.23 

12,600 

8,400 

9,000 

9,000 

2,940 

60 

12,600 

2,400 

12,600 

4,200 

4,200 
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