Bills of Exchange	,
Bill of Exchange (13/R)	fromissory Note (BP)
J has let	
Mosmal trading Accomodation	0W *
Platuer of Bil) -> But at Sight -> But after date -> Biy on Demand.	Other Aspects -> Wishonour of Bill -> Noting Charges -> Renewal of bill
Date of Expiry or Due date	-> Religement of bills -> Bills for Collection
-> Days of ferree -> Malwely Date.	

1.1 BILLS OF EXCHANGE

It is general practice that when goods are sold or services are provided, the seller extends a credit period to buyer. In sometimes, the seller may not be in a position to offer credit period and the purchase is not in a position to pay immediately. In such circumstances the seller would like that the purchaser should give a definite promise in writing to pay the amount of the goods on a certain date which he can use to generate immediate funds. Commercial practice has developed to treat these written promises into valuable instruments of credit that when a written promise is made in proper form and is properly stamped, it is expected that the buyer discharges his debt and the seller receives payment. This is because written promises are often accepted by banks and money is advanced against them. Also, they can be endorsed, i.e., passed on from person to person. The written promise is either in the form of a Bill of Exchange or in the form of a promissory note.

A Bill of Exchange has been defined as an "instrument in writing containing an unconditional order signed by the maker directing certain person to pay a certain sum of money only to or to the order of a certain person or to the bearer of the instrument". When such an order is accepted in writing on the face of the order itself, it becomes a valid bill of exchange. Suppose A orders B to pay ₹50,000 for three months after date and B accepts this order by signing his name, then it will be a bill of exchange.

A Bill of Exchange has the following characteristics:

- It must be in writing. 1.
- It must be dated. 2.
- It must contain an order to pay a certain sum of money. 3
- The promise to pay must be unconditional. 4.
- The money must be payable to a definite person or to his order to the bearer. 5.
- The draft must be accepted for payment by the party to whom the order is made. 6.
- It should be properly stamped. 7.
- Payment must be in legal currency of the country.

The party which makes the order is known as the drawer. The party which accepts the order is known as the acceptor and the party to whom the amount has to be paid is known as the payee. The drawer and the payee

A Bill of Exchange can be passed on to another person by endorsement. Endorsement on a bill of exchange is made exactly as it is done in the case of a cheque. The primary liability on a bill of exchange is that of the acceptor. If he does not pay, a holder can recover the amount from any of the previous endorsers or the drawee.



1.2 PROMISSORY NOTES

A promissory note is an instrument in writing, not being a bank note or currency note containing an unconditional undertaking signed by the maker to pay a certain sum of money only to or to the order of a certain person. Under Section 31(2) of the Reserve Bank of India Act a promissory note cannot be made payable to bearer.

A promissory note has the following characteristics:

- 1. It must be in writing.
- 2. It must contain a clear promise to pay. Mere acknowledgement of a debt is not a promissory note.
- 3. The promise to pay must be unconditional "I promise to pay ₹50,000 as soon as I can" is not an unconditional promise.
- 4. The promiser or maker must sign the promissory note.
- 5. The maker must be a certain person.
- 6. The payee (the person to whom the payment is promised) must also be certain.
- 7. The sum payable must be certain. "I promise to pay ₹50,000 plus all fine" is not certain.
- 8. Payment must be in legal currency of the country.
- 9. It should not be made payable to the bearer.

Distinction between a Bill of Exchange and a Promissory Note

		Lateriange and a Fromissory Typic				
Pasis of Distinction	Bill of Exchange	Promissory Note				
Parties .	There may be three parties to it, viz., the drawer, the acceptor and the payee.	There are only two parties to it—the maker who draws the note and signs it and the payee to whom the amount is payable.				
Drawer .	It is drawn by the creditor.	It is drawn by the debtor.				
Order and Promise	It is an order to make payment.	It is a promise to make payment.				
Acceptance	It needs acceptance by the drawee.	It does not need acceptance.				
Liability	The liability of the drawer is secondary. He will be liable only if the acceptor does not	The liability of the drawer (maker) is primary.				
Payce	Drawer can be the payee of the bill.	Maker cannot be the payee of it.				
Noting	It is better to get it noted in case of dishonour.	Noting is not necessary in case of a promissory note.				
Copies	In case of local bills only one copy is prepared but in case of foreign bills three copies are prepared.	Only one copy is prepared whether it is local or foreign.				
	There is no need of fixing the stamps on the bills payable on demand but otherwise stamps would be necessary.	Stamps have to be fixed in any case.				

- Teum of A Bill
- teem of Biv of Exchange may be any dweation Usually teem does not Exceed 90 days from the dail of biv.
- · Bil derawn after Light leum of bill Start from the date When the bill is accepted
- · But deaw aftendate > leum Stant from the date of decawing of bill.
- · Expiry / due date of bill.

 The date on which the bill become ferminate
- · Days of Grace:

 Every Instrument Payable is entitled to

 3 days of grace Except billon demand

 Nean No grace days

 allowed.
- · Malweity of Biy:Due date + 3 days = Malweity date.
- · Nogerace days added if bis on demand, At sight (if specified date Mention) and on peresentment

How to Calculate dus date of Bir Case See Example. du date a) but Mention Specific date Specific date 1s du date b) but specified No. of Month after date seem of bill Expires No Corresponding day then Last day of Such a Month. c) bili stated No. of days after date date which Comes after adding No. of days. to the dale of biu. * The clair of bil Excluded d) du date is a public Holiday. Recoding business day e) due date is an Emergency holiday Mext following day. (No. of gener clays Add. Hone K baad Considered. Holiday) Example 3 (b) If the bir decoun 30th Jan for one month du date is 28 feb. + 3 days gleace = 3 March.

· Buls derown on 30th ray or 31st may for one month due date is 30 Tune + 3 day = 3rd July Example:
(1) Bin derawn on 30th Afreil for 30 days then date is 30 May + 3 days = 2 June.

Example: de de date is 23° NOV for 2 m. then.
Then 23 Jan + 3 day = 26 Jan, uts Public holiday.
Then 25 Jan is due date / Matwity date.

Example:

Bill decown on 23 de play for 60 days. &

Emergency holidays on 25 July then

22 July + 3 day = 25 July then 26 money is

Maturity date.

Example: bill after Sight? Bill dated 1st Jan is
Payable 2 m. after Sight" and it is a crepted
on 15th Jan 2015. Then due date Start from
15 Jan. So. > 15 March 13 = 18 Mouch is
malweity date.

But afterdates Samo Example above. bill date start from I Jan So. 1 March + 3 day = 4 March. 1s malwrity date.

Accounting Torent of Bin of Exchange / Bins Payable

BIR ______ Liability for acceptor, Heret for cluawer (deequee) There are different uses of Bills Receivable. Kauty who hold Bulk Can Use ut in either) -> keep ut in the date of Malweity. May discount from Bonk before malwrity May enclose ut to other Party before malwrity. 4) > May send ut to his banker for Collection. hold ut till Maturity and Pay by acceptor an maturity Dequell Drawee. teransaction Prouchase Acor y To Sales Arc TOX in x sold good to Y (Punchare on a.) (Sold food on ceedit) BIR ALC DY 11) when X lucive a Bill accepted by Y TO BIP ALC (Acceptions fivey) (Acceptance Received)

in) But Retained by X BIP ALC Dr Bunk ALC Dr Itill Maturity & Y To Bank Acc TO BIR AIC Ray-the amt on (Amt Paid) (Amt. Received) Maturity. of Bill dishonows on du date J De BIP AIC DX TO BIR AIC Tox (Same) (Bill dis honowed) Noting Charges Aico Y To Cash Are iv)6) x Pay Noting Charges. (which is) Received from Y) TOX (Noting charges Paid On y behalf) (Payable to X) above (a) & (b) compound alsio. Meaning of Distronous Bir) When the acceptor of the Bus enfuses to Pay the amt. On due date of maturity or becomes insolvent. is called dishown

Hearing of Distronous Bill when the acception of the Bill enfuses to Pay the amt. On due date of maturity or becomes insolvent. is called dishous of Bill. The Holder of Bill Can encourants amt. from any of Endorseers or desqueer. Holder of Bill must seewed notice to the decawer of Bill. if not seewed then lose ight of the to seconcer the amt. from the Party.

Noting Changes: Noting Changes are Paid to Notary Public first by the holder of the bill.

but aux immediately lieuvered from the acceptor, because he is the peuson Responsible for the distronows.

Kenewal of Bill

Sometimes, the acceptor of a Bill finds times Unable to meet the bir on the due date. He may befurt the holder of bir to cancel the original Bir and make new one. If he après new bies deaven either full amt & Partial amt. and decauses Charges Interest for the new bill.

Interest Paid in Cash, or may add in amount

- I fuist cancell old bill as same. in case of dis honows.
- I then Enlary of new bill & Interest.

Cuasanction

- i) Cancerthe old bill
- 2) Y Pays the amt of Interest in cash.

Decawer To BIR ACC

BIP ALC DY Tox (Bill Cancelled)

Cash Ac mo To Interest Ac (Interest Received) Interest Acons To CoshAc (Int. Paid)

8) Y does not Pay the) D	8 Interest Archa
ant of freeest in	10 Inferest Ac	to X
Cash.	(Int. receivable)	(Int Payable)
4) When new bell is	BIR AIC DO	×
4) When new bill is received from Y.	Toy	TOBIPAIC
	(New acceptance Received)	(Piven)
		Ha Bank
1) When the but is	Dis counted from	100
from Bank	Bank Arc Dr Discount Allowed Arcor	Mo Entory
T .	to 181R AC	
	(But dis counted)	Bil Payable Acom
When Y Pays the amt	MoEntory	to BankAIC
	y Don't him	BPARE DOW
if the bill discounted	TO 12 ank ALC	BPALL DON
from bank is dishormend	18ul dishonoused John Charles Parol by 18 ank)	ての父
	Joling charges raid by 12 out 1	
4	J	

TICIANIA

3) When the bill Endorse to other Pouty (Z)

Drawer | Prawer | tried Pouty 1818 Accor No Entery uf X Endossea To X. bil in favour of to BIR AIC Bank Accor BIPAIC DY No Entry Y Pays the TOBIR ACC To Bank Acc amt. of the bir on du date X BIPAIC D8 TO BIR AIC if but dishonowed X (Amt of birto NC) Noting Ch. Arc no to CashAc on due date To X (NC Paid in (NC Received from (Bu distr. and Y to Z) nic Payable TOZ Cash) 4) When the Bill Sent to Bank for Collection when bill is sent for Collection? Bill Sent for Collection Acc Dr TO BIR AC On due date actual leealisation then Bank Arc D8 Sent for Collection Acc.

Réliving a Bill Under Rebate

Couque makes the Payment before i'ts clus date

Called lectioning the bill. In that Case the

Collect of bill allows discount Called Rebate.

For one Party uts Expense & for another uits fain

Y lectures his acceptance On before dus date Bank Arc pr Rebate on bill Arcor To BIR Arc Drawes

BIP AIC MO To Bank AIC To Rebateon bis AIC (Amil fiver)

Accomodation Bill

An accomodation bill, a note, or a dualt is decome and acknowledged by the decower and the drawer without having any consideration in it. These dualt notes, or bills are attended to help either one party or all parties for their monetary aid in a bill of exchange.

Step 1

deavee accepted and sent to decawer.

3) desaiber discounted uit From Bank.

Some position of birl amt. Il to derawee by A if he needed. I Dis. also transferred.

money to decause their duawer again duaw Bir on duawer on that Case first decauser becomes declines of vice Versa their decauser Dis counted it from bank to Repay first bir (Originar Bir). and new decauser leant some proceed to new decauser. Their Portion of pus count to be boune by new (A) decause based upon proceeds learnit and the benefit obtained by him on first bir.

Understand by Example;

ILLUSTRATION 12

Anil draws a bill for `9,000 on Sanjay on 5th April, 2019 for 3 months, which Sanjay returns it to Anil after accepting the same. Anil gets it discounted with the bank for `8,820 on 8th April, 2019 and remits one-third amount to Sanjay. On the due date Anil fails to remit the amount due to Sanjay, but he accepts a bill for `12,600 for three months, which Sanjay discounts it for `12,330 and remits `2,220 to Anil. Before the maturity of the renewed bill Anil becomes insolvent and only 50% was realized from his estate on 15th October, 2019. Pass necessary Journal entries for the above transactions in the books of Anil.



In the books of Anil Journal Entries

Date	Particulars		Debit Amount	Credit Amount
2019			₹	₹
5-Apr	Bills receivable account	Dr.	9,000	100 P
	To Sanjay's account		Yana and a second	9,000
	(Being acceptance received from Sanjay for mutual accommodation)			
8-Apr	Bank account	Dr.	8,820	
	Discount account	Dr.	180	
	To Bills receivable account			9,000
	(Being bill discounted with bank)			
8-Apr	Sanjay's account	Dr.	3,000	
	' To Bank account			2,940
	To Discount account			60
	(Being one-third proceeds of the bill sent to Sanjay)		*	
8-Jul	Sanjay's account	Dr.	12,600	
	To Bills payable account			12,600
	(Being Acceptance given)			
8-Jul	Bank account	Dr.	2,220	
	Discount account $ \left[\frac{6,000 + 2,220}{12,330} \times 270 \right] $	Dr.	180	
	To Sanjay's account			2,400
	(Being proceeds of second bill received from Sanjay)			
Oct.11	Bills payable account	Dr.	12,600	
	To Sanjay's account			12,600
	(Being bill dishonoured due to insolvency)			
Oct.15	Sanjay's account (6,000+2,400)	Dr.	8,400	
	To Bank account			4,200
	To Deficiency account			4,200
	(Being insolvent, only 50% amount paid to Sanjay)			·

Illus bealion 4 (1) acceptant to. 2500 Jaluary done. BIP, 9nt to Cash 6) 1000 1550 to Basu (11) Now dishonows Entery Revenue BHK GG
TOMM TOBHR MM 4020 To Bank 4020 Now -> But Retuin iii) Bank 1990 TO BIR 2000

10) gereptono Purish 400 Midy Now Similian but lif Patel then 1318 5000 To BIR 500 (Means liabity finish) TO BIR. 5000 To Mody Unsohed Bob e) 2) Ray [Including To Bob [Moting TOBIR 3040 Bob 2040X10x3 < Int 2091 TOBIP 1000 To Cash BIR 3100.80 of 3040 To Ray 60.8 C to 9nt 3040×12×2 Now James 3200 TO BIP 3200 To Jomes 320 Now Liab. Settlement by EndoreBIR acceptance 4450 4400 TOBIR To Dis.